

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION  
CENTER.

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE, *et al.*

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-2156

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES**  
**IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

I. THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE .....2

II. THE UNITED STATES POSTAL INSPECTION SERVICE AND THE INTERNET  
COVERT OPERATIONS PROGRAM.....4

III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....5

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. EPIC LACKS STANDING .....7

    A. EPIC Has Not Adequately Alleged Any Injury To Itself Or Its Members.....7

    B. EPIC And Its Members’ Alleged Injuries Are Not Redressable .....14

II. MANDAMUS JURISDICTION IS NOT AVAILABLE BECAUSE DEFENDANTS  
HAVE NO DUTY TO DISCLOSE PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESSMENTS.....16

III. EPIC LACKS A CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER THE APA, WHICH DOES NOT  
APPLY TO DEFENDANTS .....18

IV. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO THE E-GOVERNMENT ACT .....19

    A. The Postal Reorganization Act Exempts USPS From The E-Government Act ....20

    B. The E-Government Act Does Not Expressly Apply to USPS .....22

CONCLUSION..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*13th Regional Corp. v. Dep't of the Interior*,  
 654 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 17

*Aid Ass'n for Lutherans v. USPS*,  
 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 19

*Alexander v. Sandoval*,  
 523 U.S. 275 (2001)..... 18

*Am. Clinical Lab Ass'n v. Azar*,  
 931 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 19

*Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Burwell*,  
 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 16

*Am. Nat. Ins. Co. v. FDIC*,  
 642 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 5

\* *Am. Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO v. USPS*,  
 541 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 20, 21, 22

*Am. Soc'y for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entm't, Inc.*,  
 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 11, 12

*Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President*,  
 90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 20

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 7

*Baptist Mem'l Hosp. v. Sebelius*,  
 603 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 16

*Booher v. USPS*,  
 843 F.2d 943 (6th Cir. 1988) ..... 19

*Carlin v. McKean*,  
 823 F.2d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 2, 19

*Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court*,  
 542 U.S. 367 (2004)..... 16

*City of Thousand Oaks v. United States*,  
 396 F. Supp. 1306 (C.D. Cal. 1974) ..... 3

*Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Ashcroft*,  
 286 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 17

*Currier v. Potter*,  
 379 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 19

*EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial School*,  
 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 7

\* *EPIC v. Dep't of Commerce*,  
 928 F.3d 95 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... *passim*

*EPIC v. Nat'l Sec. Comm'n on Artificial Intelligence*,  
 419 F. Supp. 3d 82 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 20, 23

\* *EPIC v. Pres. Advisory Comm'n on Election Integrity*,  
 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 1, 9, 12

*EPIC v. Pres. Advisory Comm'n on Election Integrity*,  
 266 F. Supp. 3d 297 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 18

*Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Props, Inc.*,  
 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 8

*Fla. Audobon Soc'y v. Bentsen*,  
 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc)..... 14

*Friends of Animals v. Jewell*,  
 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 9, 10

*Griffith v. Federal Labor Relations Authority*,  
 842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 19

*Harrison v. USPS*,  
 840 F.2d 1149 (4th Cir. 1988) ..... 19

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 11

*Herbert v. Nat'l Acad. of Scis.*,  
 974 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 7

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert Comm'n*,  
 432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 7, 13

*Indep. Cosmetic Mfrs. & Distribs., Inc. v. U.S. Dept of Health, Educ. & Welfare*,  
 574 F.2d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 19

*In re Cheney*,  
 334 F.3d 1096 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 17

\* *In re Cheney*,  
 406 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 16, 17, 19

*Jafarzadeh v. Duke*,  
 270 F. Supp. 3d 296 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 19

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Nat'l Energy Policy Dev. Grp.*,  
 219 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 18

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Office of Director of Nat'l Intelligence*,  
 2018 WL 1440186 (D.D.C. Mar. 22, 2018)..... 10, 11

*Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press*,  
 445 U.S. 136 (1980)..... 10

*Kuzma v. USPS*,  
 798 F.2d 29 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 24, 25

*Local 130, IUERMW v. McCulloch*,  
 345 F.2d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1965)..... 19

*Lexmark Intern. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
 572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... 18

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... *passim*

*Mail Order Ass'n of Am. v. USPS*,  
 986 F.2d 509 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 2

*Morales v. TransWorld Airlines, Inc.*,  
 504 U.S. 374 (1992)..... 22

*N. Air Cargo v. USPS*,  
 674 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 19

*Nat'l Easter Seal Soc'y v. USPS*,  
 626 F.2d 754 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 3, 19, 21

*Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. Manson*,  
 414 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 14

*Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States*,  
 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 12

*People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. USDA*,  
 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 8

*Public Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Pizzella*,  
 513 F. Supp. 3d 10 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 11

*Public Citizen, Inc. v. Trump*,  
 297 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 7, 8, 13

*RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank*,  
 566 U.S. 639 (2012)..... 22

*Renal Physicians Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.*,  
 489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 14

*Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan*,  
 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 16

*Shane v. Buck*,  
 817 F.2d 87 (10th Cir. 1987) ..... 23

*Shane v. Buck*,  
 658 F. Supp. 908 (D. Utah 1985)..... 23, 24, 25

<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,</i>	
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	6
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,</i>	
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. McLennan v. Wilbur,</i>	
283 U.S. 414 (1931).....	17
<i>USPS v. Flamingo Indus. (USA) Ltd.,</i>	
540 U.S. 736 (2004).....	3
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance v. EPA,</i>	
853 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	10, 11
<i>Wilbur v. United States,</i>	
281 U.S. 206 (1929).....	17
<i>Zukerman v. USPS,</i>	
961 F.3d 431 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	7
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
5 U.S.C. § 104.....	23
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1361.....	1
39 U.S.C. § 101.....	1
39 U.S.C. § 201.....	1, 23
* 39 U.S.C. § 410.....	<i>passim</i>
44 U.S.C. § 3502.....	23
E-Government Act § 201 (44 U.S.C. § 3501 note).....	22



E-Government Act § 208 (44 U.S.C. § 3501 note)..... *passim*  
 Pub. L. 108-178 § 4(j), Dec. 15, 2003, 117 Stat. 3642 ..... 21  
 Pub. L. 111-350 § 5(k), Jan. 4, 2011, 124 Stat. 3850 ..... 21

**Regulations**

39 C.F.R. § 233 ..... 4

**Other Authorities**

*Enhancing the Management and Promotion of Electronic Government Services and Processes*,  
 Senate Hearing on H.R. 2458, 148 Cong. Rec. S11227-01, 2002 WL 31537194 (Nov. 15,  
 2002) ..... 25  
 Office of Management & Budget, M-03-22, *Guidance for Implementing the Privacy Provisions  
 of the E-Government Act of 2002*..... 15  
 H.R. Rep. No. 107-787, 2002 WL 31618478 (Nov. 14, 2002)..... 25  
*Paperwork and Redtape Reduction Act of 1979: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Federal  
 Spending Practices and Open Government of the Committee on Governmental Affairs, U.S.  
 Senate, 96th Cong. 1st Session on S. 1411 (November, 1979) ..... 24*  
 USPIS, *Annual Report 2019* ..... 5  
 USPS, Handbook AS-353, *Guide to Privacy, the Freedom of Information Act, and Records  
 Management*..... 4  
 USPS, *Privacy Impact Assessments (PIA)*..... 4
